EN
CT1UMEN-002
Operating and assembly instructions CT1
Tepan cooktop
1037331
 Original  TranslationOperating and installation instructions:
Manufacturer

even if you seal the cooktop with a silicone sealing
compound [1] or similar.
XX Note down the type designation and build number of
the device (FD number) on the back of this manual.
Both designations can be found on the nameplate on
the underside of the device.
5.5	 Installing the cooktop
INFO	 A gap of one millimetre should be planned
between the built-in appliances.
INFO	 A gap of two millimetres should be planned
around the built-in appliances.
INFO	 Cable protection (a false floor) should be
mounted below the devices. This needs to be
removable for maintenance work.
>
20 50
Fig. 5.8	 Side view of the cable protection and ventilation
QQ Cross bars on the unit in the area of the worktop
cut-out may need to be removed.
QQ The drawers and/or shelves in the floor unit must be
removable for maintenance and cleaning purposes.
5.5.1	 Installing the cooktop
12
Fig. 5.9	 Built-in cooktop with cooktop extractor
XX Insert the cooktop [1] next to the cooktop extractor [2]
already installed in the centre.
INFO	 The cooktop [1] rests on the lateral bar of the
cooktop extractor [2] and is thereby stabilised.
EN
15
Installation
5.6	 Power connection
XX Observe all safety and warning information see the
chapter safety.
XX Observe all national and regional laws and regulations
as well as the supplementary regulations of the local
utility companies.
INFO	 The power connection must only be
implemented by a certified engineer.
He/she also assumes responsibility for the
proper installation and commissioning.
The power supply line for use (pre-assembled) must be
at least Type H05VV-F or H05VVH2-F.
QQ Cross-section: 3G1,5 mm²
QQ If the supply line is damaged, it must be replaced by
a specific one. This must be done by an authorized
Customer Service agent.
Establishing the power connection
XX Switch off the main switch/automatic circuit breaker
before connecting the cooktop.
XX Protect the main switch/automatic circuit breaker
from being switched on without permission.
XX Make sure the device is not energised.
XX Connect the power cable.
XX Connect the cooktop directly through a fixed
connection to a power supply line.
1
L1
2
N PE
220 - 240 V~
Fig. 5.12	 Single-phase wiring diagram
XX Verify that the installation was done correctly.
XX Switch on the main switch/automatic circuit breaker.
XX Put the cooktop extractor into operation (see the
Operation chapter).
XX Check all the functions are working correctly.
5.7	 Handover to user
Once installation is done:
XX Explain the important functions to the user.
XX Explain all safety-relevant aspects of operation and
handling to the user.